

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,
Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brinks, Michael Lee,
Gwen Hassan, Melissa Kellor, and the Estate
of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

Colleen L. Weflen, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20120184

District Court No. 31-10-C-00009

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a
single woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen
W. Tiedt, Sharon Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O.
Kruse f/k/a Sharon Weflen, a married woman
dealing in her sole and separate property,
Catherine Harris f/k/a Catherine Gunderson, a
single woman, Norris Weflen, a/k/a Norris L.
Weflen, a single man, Windsor Bakken, LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources,
Inc.,

Defendants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED ON
FEBRUARY 8, 2012
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
MOUNTRAIL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE DAVID W. NELSON

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
WINDSOR BAKKEN, LLC
AND GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION**

Monte L. Rogneby (#05029)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
US Bank Building
200 North Third Street, Suite 201
PO Box 2097
Bismarck, ND 58502-2097
Telephone: (701) 258-7899
Fax: (701) 258-7899

S. Thomas Throne (#06679)
James Mowry (#06901)
Jacob T. Haseman
THRONE LAW OFFICE, P.C.
2 North Main Street, Ste. 402
P.O. Box 1056
Sheridan, WY 82801

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants Windsor
Bakken, LLC and Gulfport Energy Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Paragraph

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THE WEFLENS FAILED TO PROPERLY MAIL NOTICE UNDER THE TERMINATION OF MINERAL INTEREST ACT.

A. Ruth Nelson is the owner for purposes of notice under the Act..... 1

B. The Recorder’s records listed two addresses for Ruth Nelson. 3

C. The Act does not impose additional inquiry requirements if the surface owner suspects the mineral owner of record is deceased. 8

D. The Act does not require that notice be mailed by regular mail. 14

II. THE ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

A. Because the Appellees failed to give notice to the Attorney General when they raised their constitutional challenge before the District Court they are precluded from raising this issue on appeal. 18

B. The Act is Constitutional under Texaco v. Short..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<u>Moszer v. Witt,</u> 2001 ND 30, ¶ 22, 622 N.W.2d 223	19
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	27
<u>Sorenson v. Alinder,</u> 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797	7
<u>Sorenson v. Felton,</u> 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799	7
<u>Texaco v. Short,</u> 454 U.S. 516	23, 27, 28, 30

Statutes

N.D. R. App. P. 44	20
N.D. R. Civ. P. 24(c)(2)	19
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-01	9
N.D.C.C. §11-18-01	1
N.D.C.C. §38-18.1-02.....	30
Ind. Code § 32-5-11-6 (1976)	26
